BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 51 8-310-400
Issue 1, November, 1959
AT&TCo Standard
UNIVERSAL LINE UNIT
KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS 1 A, 1 A 1
KEY EQUIPMENTS 100, 101 A, 101 B, 1 02A

Page3
SECTION 5 l 8-3 l 0-400
IOI·OR 102-TYPE KEY EQUIP. *
TO ATT KEY
A!<O TEL CKT
SEE NOTE 5
T
R
Af
A'f
K
(~L
SEE NOTE 6
,..--
@
[ST SEE
NOTE 6
L.....
TSA
r--
0
@
0
0
G)
0
0
0
0
@
0
@
~ e
@
@
@
@
@
@
®
@
~
I§
@)
@
@
@
@
@
®
®
®
®
@
@
@
®
@
@
-
TOFIG.4 {LI
OR FIG· 5
WHEN REQD GN
TO ATT KEY { L
AND TEL CKT
Fig. 7-2138 KTU Connection Data
Used on No. 100, 101, or 102
Key Equipment.
Page4
TS B
8
0

@)
@
100-TYPE KEY EQUII' *
TO KEY AND
TEL CKT
SEE NOTE 4
TO FIG.
4 OR 5
WHEN
REQD
TS B
0
0
0
@
0
@
@
e
@
@
@
*fOR CONNECTIONS TO COMMON CIRCUITS, SEE CONNECTION DATA CHARTS
FOR EITHER NO. lA CR NO. IAI KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEM.
T TO lOlA OR IOIB KEY EQUIPMENT.
'f' TO 102A KEY EOU I PHEHT.
Reference: SD-69230-01
1.06 The earlier 213A KTU is rated Manufac­
ture Discontinued. It differs from the 213B
in that no provision has been made on the 213A
for the following:
• Metallic return for ringup circuit.
• Separate line or busy lamps on key equip­
ment 100.
• Parallel operations of key equipment 102A
with other key equipment or key telephone
systems.
Note: For detailed information on the 213A
KTU, refer to SD-69230-012.
2.00 CONNECTIONS
2.01 Fig. 6 and 7 show necessary terminations
to be made for incoming lines, power sup­
ply, straps within and betweeri key telephone
units, and key or running cables to the stations.
2.02 Fig. 3 is a circuit drawing of the 213B
KTU with various wiring options. Refer to
Table A for the proper option ·required.
t
3.00 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION, CENTRAL
OFFICE OR PBX LINE CIRCUIT
Incoming Call
3.01 Signaling: When ringing generator is ap-
plied to the line on an incoming call, the
first half-cycle of the ac component flows through
the R capacitor, R thermistor, secondary winding
of R relay, to ground, to ST lead, or to tip side of
line, operating the R relay. On the other half­
cycle, current flows from ground, ST lead, or tip
of line through the R varistor, R thermistor,
R capacitor to ring side of line. The R relay locks
operated on its primary winding under control
of A1 relay and time-out circuit in the associated
key telephone system 1A or 1Al. The operated R
relay:
• Connects ground to the TO or A lead, start­
ing time-out and lamp flashing circuit.
• Connects signal lamp leads to flashing
circuit. ,
• Closes circuit for continuous audible signal.
The L capacitor and 70-ohm noninductive second­
ary winding on L relay are provided to prevent
L relay from operating on ringing current when a
ringer is bridged· across the line at a station operat­